## Town of Windsor, County of Broome, State of New York

## RECOMMENDATION TO IMPROVE TRAFFIC SAFETY BY REDUCING THE SPEED LIMIT and POSTING SPEED LIMIT SIGNS ON OUAQUAGA and WATROUS ROADS IN THE TOWN OF WINDSOR **RESOLUTION #17-2015**

**PRESENT:** Supervisor Carolyn W. Price Deputy Supervisor William J. McIntyre Councilman Timothy J. Bates Councilwoman Lesa Hawk-Shuler Councilman Gary M. Hupman

At a regular meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the West Windsor Fire Hall on the <u>14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015</u>, the following resolution was

 OFFERED BY:
 Councilperson \_\_\_\_\_

 SECONDED BY:
 Councilperson \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, the community and the Town of Windsor are concerned about traffic safety and the safety of residents;

WHEREAS, a petition, with over 140 signatures, was presented to the Town of Windsor, Town Board, alleging that speed limit signs and a reduction in the speed limit was necessary for both Ouaquaga and Watrous Roads;

WHEREAS, currently both roads are unposted and therefore have a speed limit of 55 mph; and the petition request that the speed limit should be reduced to 45 miles per hour in the area and this should run the entire lengths of both roads.

WHEREAS, the community and the Town of Windsor want appropriate action taken to mitigate the life-threatening risk posed by current conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Windsor resolves to recommend to the County of Broome and the New York State Department of Transportation that, for those reasons outlined in the attached petition: 1) the speed limit on Ouaquaga and Watrous Roads be reduced to 45 miles per hour and 2) that the speed limit be clearly posted.

RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution and the completed attached NYS DOT form shall be forwarded to the offices of Senator District 52, Assemblyman Gary D. Finch, Broome County Executive Debra Preston and Jack Williams, (NYS DOT REGION 9 Director at 44 Hawley Street Binghamton, NY 13901); and it further is

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.

## **Vote of the Board:**

Supervisor Carolyn W. Price Deputy Supervisor William J. McIntyre Councilman Timothy J. Bates Councilwoman Lesa Hawk-Shuler Councilman Gary M. Hupman

Motion Approved.

Resolution Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Barbara Rajner Miller, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at the Windsor Town Hall, 124 Main Street, Windsor, NY on the <u>14<sup>th</sup> day of</u> <u>October, 2015</u>. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:

Supervisor Carolyn W. Price Deputy Supervisor William J. McIntyre Councilman Timothy J. Bates Councilwoman Lesa Hawk-Shuler Councilman Gary M. Hupman

Dated:\_\_\_\_\_2015 Town of Windsor Seal

Barbara Rajner Miller Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor